Brevard County, FL Submit Date: Oct 21, 2024

## **Boards Application Form**

Profile					
If interested in one of th	ese boards please	fill out	this applic	ation and sub	omit.
Which Boards would y	ou like to apply	for?			
Brevard County Education	n Facilities Authority	: Submi	tted		
Mr. Dale	A		Dettmer		
Prefix First Name	Mido Initia		Last Name		
ddettmer@whitebirdlaw.c	om				
Email Address					
8065 S. Tropical Trail					
Home Address				Suite or Apt	
Merritt Island				FL	32952
City				State	Postal Code
Mobile: (321) 795-1781 Business: (321) 327-5580					
Primary Phone Alternate Phone					
How long have you be	een a resident of	Breva	rd County	/?	
57 years					
To which Commission	er are you applyi	ing?			
<b>▼</b> N/A					
Do you consent to a s	tandard criminal	backg	round ch	eck?	
⊙ Yes ○ No					

## Interests & Experiences

Please tell us about yourself and why you want to serve.

Page 1 of 2

Are you	currently	serving	on any	State,	Regional	or	<b>Brevard</b>	County	board,
council,	or commi	ttees? If	so ple	ase nai	ne.				

No.

Do you have or hold any employment or contractual relationship with any business or any agency which is subject to the regulation of or is doing business with Brevard County? If so, please explain.

Trustee, Health First Health Plans, Inc. Trustee, Florida Institute of Technology, Inc.

Please explain your interests and experiences.

Member of the Florida Bar having practiced law in Brevard County, Florida for 50 years.

Please explain your background, including education, work experience, civic or community organization memberships and positions, and any professional licenses or memberships, and how this applies to the function of the Board, Council or Committee that you are interested in serving on.

See resume, attached. My experience aligns with the qualifications required for this position.

Brevard County Board of County Commissioners strives to promote diversity and provide reasonable accommodations for individuals with disabilities. If you are requesting an accommodation, please indicate below.

No.

DAD\_Bio\_2023.doc

**Agreement** 

Advisory committees are subject to the Florida open meetings (Sunshine) and public records laws; your response with a completed application with your contact information is a public record; if chosen as a member of the committee, any communications to you from the County or from you to the County in regard to the committee will be a public record.

Please Agree with the Following Statement

I understand the responsibilities and commitment of time associated with an appointment to a Brevard County board, council or committee.

✓ I Agree

## BIOGRAPHY OF DALE A. DETTMER

Mr. Dettmer is a partner in WhiteBird, PLLC, Melbourne, Florida. Mr. Dettmer's practice is concentrated in the areas of business law, estate planning and real property law. He is board certified in taxation by the Florida Bar Board of Legal Specialization and Education and is "AV" rated by Martindale Hubbell, the highest rating for legal ability and ethics.

He received a Bachelor of Science in Electrical Engineering from Purdue University, a Master of Science in Electrical Engineering from Florida Institute of Technology, and a Juris Doctorate with honors from the University of Florida. He is a member of the University of Florida Law Review.

Mr. Dettmer is a member of the Florida Bar and the Brevard County Bar Association. He is admitted to practice in the United States District Court, Middle District of Florida, and the United States Tax Court. He is also a member of the Tax Section and the Real Property, Probate and Trust Law Section of the Florida Bar.

He is past Chairman and a member of the Board of Trustees of Florida Institute of Technology; a member of the Board of Trustees of Health First Health Plans; past member of the Board of Trustees of Health First, Inc.; past chairman and a Trustee Emeritus of Health First Foundation, Inc.; past Chairman and Director Emeritus of the Community Foundation for Brevard, Inc., and past member of the Board of Directors of Central Florida Kidney Centers, Inc.

Mr. Dettmer was a founding shareholder and later Chairman of the Board of The Bank Brevard, Inc. when it merged with and into BankFIRST. He served as Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors of BankFIRST and a member of the board of directors of The BANKshares, Inc., a bank holding company, which subsequently merged with and into Seacoast National Bank.

Mr. Dettmer has practiced law in Melbourne, Florida since 1974. He is married to Pamela Joan Dettmer and has three children. He enjoys cycling, traveling, and reading.